makes no assessment relating to establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over
financial reporting as defined under Multilateral Instrument 52-109 as at December 31, 2015.

45

SD
X

 EN
ERG

Y
 IN

C
.   2015 A

N
N

U
A

L REPO
RT

Management ’ s  D i s cus s ion  &  Ana ly s i s
FOR THE THREE AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015  (PREPARED IN US$)

Income Statement Reconciliation

The table below is a reconciliation of the audited Statement of Comprehensive Income and associated operating data from the
audited Financial Statements for the 12 months to December 31, 2015 to the full twelve months of proforma unaudited operating data
which is discussed within the remainder of this MD&A.

$000’s except per unit amounts

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31 TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31

2015 2015 2015 2014 2014 2014

SDX ENERGY INC
AS PER

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 1

SEA DRAGON
ENERGY INC

(PRE-
COMBINATION)

FULL TWELVE
MONTHS OF

COMBINED
SDX GROUP -
PRO FORMA
UNAUDITED

SDX ENERGY INC
AS PER

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2

SEA DRAGON
ENERGY INC

(PRE-
COMBINATION)

FULL TWELVE
MONTHS OF

COMBINED
SDX GROUP -
PRO FORMA
UNAUDITED

FINANCIAL

Oil revenue 2,322 10,972 13,294 – 46,126 46,126

Royalties (686) (4,781) (5,467) – (26,043) (26,043)

Net Oil revenue 1,636 6,191 7,827 – 20,083 20,083

Gas revenue – – – – 257 257

Royalties – – – – (319) (319)

Net Gas revenue – – – – (62) (62)

NGL revenue – – – – 415 415

Royalties – – – – (517) (517)

Net NGL revenue – – – – (102) (102)

Production service fee revenue 9,736 – 9,736 24,533 – 24,533

Total Net Revenue 11,372 6,191 17,563 24,533 19,919 44,452

Operating Costs (4,973) (1,066) (6,039) (3,639) (7,991) (11,630)

Netback (pre tax) 6,399 5,125 11,524 20,894 1 1,928 32,822

Exploration and evaluation expense (73) (557) (630) (2,767) (395) (3,162)

Depletion, depreciation and amortization (2,057) (1,7 18) (3,775) (1,602) (4,639) (6,241)

Impairment expense (6,842) – (6,842) – (2,820) (2,820)

Impairment of materials inventory – – – – (1,235) (1,235)

Stock based compensation (761) (140) (901) (1,064) (447) (1,511)

Equity in income of associate 1,024 – 1,024 1,130 – 1,130

Loss on disposal of office assets (3) – (3) – – –

Gain/(Loss) on disposal of
materials inventory – 235 235 – (1 1 1) (111)

Loss on disposal of
Kom Ombo concession – – – – (351) (351)

General and administrative expenses (4,770) (3,132) (7,902) (2,898) (4,651) (7,549)

Operating (Loss)/Income (7,083) (187) (7,270) 13,693 (2,721) 10,972

Net Finance Expense (96) (605) (701) (1,009) (1,532) (2,541)

Gain on acquisition 18,289 – 18,289 – – –

Current Income tax expense (1,168) (1,250) (2,418) (4,308) (4,707) (9,015)

Deferred Income tax expense 105 – 105 (20) – (20)

Net Income/(loss) 10,047 (2,043) 8,005 8,356 (8,960) (604)

Other comprehensive loss

Foreign exchange (647) – (647) (420) – (420)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year 9,400 (2,043) 7,358 7,936 (8,960) (1,024)

(CONTINUED)

46

$000’s except per unit amounts

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31 TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31

2015 2015 2015 2014 2014 2014

SDX ENERGY INC
AS PER

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 1

SEA DRAGON
ENERGY INC

(PRE-
COMBINATION)

FULL TWELVE
MONTHS OF

COMBINED
SDX GROUP -
PRO FORMA
UNAUDITED

SDX ENERGY INC
AS PER

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2

SEA DRAGON
ENERGY INC

(PRE-
COMBINATION)

FULL TWELVE
MONTHS OF

COMBINED
SDX GROUP -
PRO FORMA
UNAUDITED

OPERATIONAL

Oil Sales (bbl/d) 652 794 759  1,346 1,346

Gas Sales (bbl/d)  –  – 705 705

NGL Sales (bbl/d) – 16 16

Production service fee (bbl/d) 760 – 760 894 – 894

Total boe/d 1,412 794 1,519 894 1,479 2,373

Oil sales volumes (bbls) 59,988 216,868 276,856 – 491,126 491,126

Gas sales volumes (mcf) – – – – 257,310 257,310

NGL sales volumes (bbls) – – – – 5,811 5,811

Production service fee volumes (bbls) 277,407 – 277,407 326,479 – 326,479

Total sales volumes (boe) 337,395 216,868 554,263 326,479 539,822 866,301

Brent Oil Price (US$/bbl) $52.30 $55.24 $52.30 $98.94 $98.94 $98.94

West Gharib Oil price (US$/bbl) $42.81  $42.81 $90.16 – $90.16

Realized oil price (US$/bbl) $38.70 $50.59 $48.02 $0.00 $93.92 $93.92

Realized gas price (US$/bbl)  –  $1.00 $1.00

Realized NGL price (US$/bbl) – $7 1.47 $7 1.47

Realized Service fee (US$/bbl) $35.10 – $35.10 $75.15 – $75.15

Net Realized (US$/boe) $35.74 $50.59 $41.55 $75.15 $86.70 $82.34

Total Royalties (US$/boe) $2.03 $22.04 $9.86 $0.00 $49.79 $31.03

Operating costs (US$/boe) $14.74 $4.91 $10.89 $11.15 $14.80 $13.42

Netback (US$/boe) $18.97 $23.64 $20.80 $64.00 $22.1 1 $37.89

Capital expenditures 5,120 1,239 6,359 13,634 4,315 17,949

1	� SDX Energy Inc contains financial information from the Statement of Comprehensive Income; see Financial Statements.
It represents a full twelve months for Madison Petrogas Ltd and three months for Sea Dragon Energy Inc. in accordance with
IFRS-3 Business Combinations.

2	� SDX Energy Inc contains financial information from the Statement of Comprehensive Income; see Financial Statements.
It represents a full twelve months for Madison Petrogas Ltd only in accordance with IFRS-3 Business Combinations.

47

SD
X

 EN
ERG

Y
 IN

C
.   2015 A

N
N

U
A

L REPO
RT

Management ’ s  D i s cus s ion  &  Ana ly s i s